
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 29th July, 2024, 7.45 pm - George Meehan House, 294 High 
Rd, London N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, watch the 
recording here) 
 
Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Anna Abela, Gina Adamou, Marsha Isilar-
Gosling, Grosskopf, Anna Lawton and George Dunstall 
 
Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: Amanda Bernard (Haringey SEND Parent Carer 
Forum)  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2E4MTk4NTgtNWRjNy00NDdiLWExNGUtYTYzNTg5ZmJiOWIz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

7. HARINGEY YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2024 - 2027  (PAGES 9 - 82) 
 
To receive a report which informs members of Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Panel of the priorities within the statutory Youth Justice Plan for 
2024- 2027. Members are asked to provide comments on the report, which 
will be considered by Cabinet.  
 

8. PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 83 - 90) 
 

9. HARINGEY LOCAL AREA SEND CQC/OFSTED INSPECTION OUTCOME  
(PAGES 91 - 116) 
 
Members are asked to note the report and inspection outcome. A follow-up 
report will be provided to the next meeting of the Panel, where Members will 
have on opportunity to ask questions. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   



 

 

 9th September 2024 

 19th November 2024 

 13th January 2025 

 13th February 2025 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2951 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 19 July 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Children and Young People's Scrutiny 
Panel HELD ON Tuesday, 5th March, 2024, 7.00  - 9.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Anna Abela, Marsha Isilar-Gosling, 
Sue Jameson and Grosskopf 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
37. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein. 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Lourdes Keever and Yvonne Denny.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Abela. 
 
Cllr Adamou joined the meeting online.  
 

39. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None  
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

41. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 4th January were agreed as a correct record.  
 

43. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND FAMILIES  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
The Panel received a short verbal update from Cllr Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member 
for Children, Schools & Families on recent developments within her portfolio. This was 
followed by a Q&A session with the Panel members. The key points put forward by 
the Cabinet Member in her introduction are summarised below: 

 The Council underwent a three-week SEND inspection shortly after the 
Christm
[...]
was provided that social workers were 

mindful of where strong relationships had been developed with foster carers. 

Following, the required assessments taking place, foster carers could apply for 

adoption or Special Guardianship. Where it was right for the child the Council 

would support the child to move on to another placement. The DCS reiterated 

that all decisions were driven by the needs of the child first and foremost.  

b. The Panel sought assurances about whether the Council had a process in 

place for Jewish foster placements. In response, officers advised that there 

were exiting links with the Charedi community and that they were working to 

move forward on a more formalised process, but that this had met a few 

challenges. Officers advised that they were working hard to develop a diverse 

Page 2



 

 

group of foster carers. In response to a clarification, officers suggested that 

they key challenge was around a national paucity of foster parents.  

c. In response to a follow-up question about the diversity of foster placements, the 

Cabinet Member advised that the foster carer event was very representative of 

the different communities in Haringey and that she was very proud of the 

diversity of the borough’s foster carers. Officers advised that it was important 

that the borough had a wide pool of foster carers to reflect its communities, but 

that there were also circumstances where children needed to be moved very 

quickly. The Cabinet Member suggested that there were no hard and fast rules 

and that some foster parents looked like the children they cared for and some 

did not. It was emphasised that it was the courts who made a decision about 

whether a child was in danger and needed to be moved on, not the child’s 

social worker. 

d. The Panel sought assurances about what the biggest challenges were over the 

next six months. In response, the Cabinet Member advised that a lack of 

money in the system was the biggest challenge. There was simply not enough 

money in the education system. Schools were funded on a per pupil basis and 

so funding levels for future years were variable, these would largely be 

determined by the number of children in the borough.  

e. The Panel sought assurances around permanent social workers, and 

comments were made around the parents of SEND children found it very 

difficult when social workers who were on temporary contracts moved on. The 

Panel queried whether there was a portal that could be used by parents to 

logon and check the details of their social worker. In response, the Panel was 

advised that the Council had moved from the previous Mosaic system to Liquid 

Logic. The new system had an add-on for a portal that could be accessed by 

parents with a child with an Educational Health and Care Plan. The portal 

would be orientated towards professionals and parents being able to access it. 

It was commented that the timescales for implementation were between 12 and 

18 months. 

f. The Panel emphasised the need to ensure that parents and carers were 

consulted on the design of how the portal would work. Officers set out that it 

was an existing system that had already been developed, it wasn’t being 

designed from scratch, as such it had already undergone extensive user 

testing. 

 

RESOLVED 

Noted.   

 
44. PRIVATE FOSTERING SEPTEMBER 2022-23  

 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on private fostering  
notifications, assessments, and monitoring activity, and also provided a level of 
assurance to members that privately fostered children were being adequately 
safeguarded. The update covered the period from September 2022-23. The report 
was introduced by Keith Warren, Head of Children in Care & Placements, as set out in 

Page 3



 

 

the agenda pack at pages 9-16. Cllr Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Children, Schools 
and Families was also present for this item, along with the Director of Children’s 
Services. The following arose during the discussion of this item: 

a. The Panel queried what incentives there were for people to come forward and 
notify the Council of their private fostering arrangements. In response, officers 
advised that the incentive was that the Council would provide them with a 
social worker who they would meet on a six-weekly basis to ensure the child’s 
support needs were being met. In relation to a follow-up question, the Director 
acknowledged that people did not automatically associate that having another 
person’s children staying with them for the summer constituted a private 
fostering arrangement. In this example, the child would not be in school and 
there would be limited interactions between that child and the state. It was 
acknowledged that part of the problem was around identifying children who 
were under private fostering arrangements and the challenge was to raise 
awareness of this through schools, GPs, hospitals and faith groups.  

b. The Panel sought clarification on whether private fostering arrangements came 
to the fostering or adoption panels, and whether councillors still sat on that 
panel. In response, officers advised that private adoptions were a separate 
process as they involved a family arrangement, and therefore those cases did 
not come to the fostering panel. The Cabinet Member advised that both the 
fostering and adoption panel still existed and that she sat on the fostering 
panel. The adoption panel was organised on a regional basis and the Cabinet 
Member advised that she was unsure of how Member representation on this 
was organised.  

c. The Panel commented that in terms of a social worker being an incentive, that 
many people may not see this as an incentive and may see this as a negative 
judgement on them. In response, the Director advised that the key selling point 
of private fostering arrangements should be seen as the safety and care of the 
child and emphasised that Members should encourage people to make a 
referral to Children’s services if they were involved in a private fostering 
arrangement.  

d. In relation to SEND fostering needs, officers set out that any child with 
additional needs that was part of a private fostering arrangement would be 
treated the same as any other members of the child population when it came to 
access to SEND services.  

e. In response to a request for clarification about the regional adoption 
arrangements, officers advised that previously every local authority had its own 
in-house adoption agency but that this was changed in around 2016 when the 
government brought in regional clusters of adoption agencies. Haringey was 
part of the London North cluster and the lead authority was Islington. Lydia 
Samuels already brought an annual adoption report to CPAC. The Cabinet 
Member suggested that the report could be brought to the Panel in future if 
Members wished.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted. 
 

45. SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2022/2023  
 

Page 4



 

 

The Panel received a report which provided an overview of safeguarding and looked 

after children activity and performance for 2022/2023. The report was introduced by 

Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services as set out in the report pack at pages 21-

40. The Panel noted that the AD for Social Care and Safeguarding had given her 

apologies for the meeting and that any questions that required a detailed response 

would have to responded to in writing. The following arose during the discussion of 

this report: 

a. The Chair welcomed the report and highlighted the fact that the report identified 

that child poverty levels in Haringey were the 8th highest in London and 

suggested that this was something that the Panel may want to have a more 

detailed update on in future. 

b. The Chair also noted the number of children who were in contact with the 

police and suggested that at a future meeting members may want an update 

on how the Council and its par
[...]
 Parenting Advisory Committee in February. The presentation 

was introduced by Keith Warren, Head of CIC & Placements as set out in the 

additional report pack. The Director of Children Services, along with the AD Early Help 

and Prevention were present for this item. The Cabinet Member for Children, Schools 

and Families was also present. The following arose during the discussion of this item: 

a. The Panel sought clarification around unaccompanied asylum seeking children 

(UASC), the psychological impact on those children and the carrying out of age 

assessments. In response, officers advised that the service followed all of the 

relevant guidelines and legislation. Age assessments were carried out in line 

with the relevant guidelines and were carried out by trained staff. These 

assessments were also open to challenge by the child’s family. The DCS 

emphasised that the process was absolutely carried out in a child-centric way.  

b. The Panel queried the age cut-off point for children in care and the transition 

arrangements for when they were no longer children. In response, officers 

advised that young people were classed as children in care up until the age of 

18. After 18, they leave care and become young adults. The Council continued 

to support care leavers, according to criteria, up until they are 25, such as 

supporting them with a disability or if they go to university. The DCS advised 

that from 14 onwards, social workers would begin to have conversations with 

young people, about them getting older. It was noted that the Council had a 

statutory duty to know where its care leavers were after 18, and that all support 

did not just stop on the advent of their 18th birthday.  

c. The Panel sought clarification about the reduction in LAC numbers and the 

reasons behind this. In response, the DCS advised that significant 

improvement in the early years’ service had an impact, but that there were a 

number of factors involved. The Director emphasised that the number of 

children in care was the number, and that it didn’t really matter if it went up or 

down. The key thing was that the right number of children, who needed to be in 

care were in care. If the numbers increased or decreased significantly, she 

would be asking her staff to do an audit of every child in care to make sure the 

right number of children were in care. 

d. In response to a question around training for foster carers for UASC, officers 

advised that that the care needs of a child were universal and that training was 

provided to foster carers. The key difference would be when that child had 

suffered trauma and specialist support was available for those children.  

e. The Panel emphasized the importance of overnight respite care for parents, 

particularly those with SEND children. Officers advised that previously there 

had been overnight care arrangements available, officers were working to find 

alternative provision and would update members when they had something in 

place.  

 

RESOLVED 

Noted  

Page 6



 

 

 
47. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Chair passed on her thanks to Lourdes Keever, who had sat on the Panel since 
2019 as a co-opted Member.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted  
 

48. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

49. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that this was the last meeting of the municipal year. Dates for 2024/25 
would be agreed at Annual Council on 20th May.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/children-and-families/local-offer/about-local-offer/local-offer-blog/haringey-receives-youth-justice-send-quality-lead-commendation


4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



5 
 

 
[...]
 Secure training centre 

SCH Secure children’s home

Young adult
We define a young adult as someone who is 18 or over. For example, when a young 
adult is transferring to the adult probation service.

YJS
Youth Justice Service. This is now the preferred title for services working with children 
in the youth justice system. This reflects the move to a child first approach 

YOI Young offender institution 

Page 81



Haringey Youth Justice Strategy Plan 2024-202764

Page 82



 

Page 1 of 8  

 
 
 
Report for:  Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel - 29 July 2024 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Performance for Quarter 4 2023/24 with updates to April/May 2024 

where available 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Ann Graham, Director Children’s Services  
 
Lead Officer: Richard Hutton, Performance and Business Intelligence  

richard.hutton@haringey.gov.uk  
           
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 

agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 
1.2. Section 2 contains performance highlights and key messages identifying areas 

of improvement and areas for focus. It provides an overall assessment relating 
to Children in Care so that Members can assess progress in key areas within 
the context of the Local Authority’s role as Corporate Parent.  
 

1.3. The report covers the fourth quarter of the year 2023/24 with updates for April 
and May 2024 where appropriate. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. For members to note. 

 
 

3. Reasons for decision 
 
N/A 
 

4. Background information  
 

4.1. As at March 2024 there were 334 children in care (rate of 63 per 10,000). This 
is 29 fewer children than was reported in March 2023 and whilst still within the 
interquartile range of our statistical neighbours latest published rates of 60-69
[...]
Area received notice of its forthcoming Ofsted and CQC 
local area inspection into (SEND) for children and young people aged 0-25. This was a new 
Inspection framework that included looking at a number of children and tracking their 
experiences across the system and speaking directly to front line practitioners.  

 

4.7 The inspection took place across three weeks and looked comprehensively at our education, 
health, and care offer for children with SEND. The inspection has three possible outcomes. 
Haringey achieved the first of these:  

o The local area partnerships arrangements typically lead to positive experiences and 

outcomes for children and young people with SEND. The local area partnership is 

taking action where improvements are needed. A re-inspection in approximately 5 

years. 

o The local area partnerships arrangements lead to inconsistent experiences and 

outcomes for children and young people with SEND. The local area partnership must 

jointly to make improvements. A re-inspection in approximately 3 years. 

o There are widespread and/or systemic failings leading to significant concerns 

about the experiences and outcomes for children and young people with SEND which 

the local area partnership must address urgently. A re-inspection in approximately 18 

months. 

 

Inspection Outcome 

4.8 The inspection asked three core questions. These are: 

o What is it like to be a child or young person with SEND in this area? 

o What is the area partnership doing that is effective? 

o What does the area partnership need to do better? 

 

4.9 What is it like to be a child or young person with SEND in this area? Inspectors highlighted:  

a) Leaders in Haringey are ambitious and focused on improving the lives of children and 

young people with SEND. At an executive level, there is a deep understanding of how 

factors such as housing exacerbate the vulnerabilities of some families. Knowledgeable, 

culturally sensitive professionals offer direct
[...]
 2024

b. Identify gaps and develop improvement and delivery plan- 

June 2024

• Number of 

SEND NEETS 

(Data 

Dashboard: P5B)

• Number of 

Support 

Internship places 

(Data 

Dashboard: 

P5C)

5.2

SVP 

B.5

Improve quality of PfA 

outcomes in EHCPS  for 

young people from Year 

9 and above

Service Manager 

Statutory 

Assessment

Alena Lerari

a. Annual Review training- September 2024

b. Co-production training- September 2024

c. EPS training- September 2024

d. SENDco support partner development work- from 

September 2024

e. Ensure adults services are represented and contribute to 

PfA planning -Year 2

• Year 9 Annual 

reviews(Data 

Dashboard: 

EHCP7, P5D, 

P5G)

• Quality 

Assurance 

Measures for 

EHCPS (Data 

Dashboard: 

EHCP3, EHCP5)

5.3

SS5

IA

To improve the timely 

support 

for  Young People as 

they move into adulthood

HOS SEND, LBH

Mary Jarrett

HOS Learning 

Disability, LBH

Andrea Kelly

HOS, 

Transitions/DSCO

Dennis Scotland

a. Increase no of SEND Supported Internships to 90 per year 

from Year 2

b. Develop SEND pre-supported Internships mode – 

September 2024

c. Develop a joint Transitions Team between Council 

Childrens and Adults services.

d. Develop reporting Framework for Transitions service 

milestones

• Number of 

SEND NEETS 

(Data 

Dashboard: P5B)

• Number of 

Support 

Internship places 

(Data 

Dashboard: 

P5C)

P
age 116


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Haringey Youth Justice Plan 2024 - 2027
	Appendix B Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2024-27

	8 Performance Update
	9 Haringey Local Area SEND CQC/Ofsted Inspection outcome
	Appendix One Haringey SEND Area Full Inspection Report Jan 24
	Appendix Two Haringey SEND and Inclusion Plan 2024-2025
	Slide 1:    Haringey SEND€and€ Inclusion Improvement Plan 2024-2025   
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Our vision, values and key priorities
	Slide 4: Interdependencies that underpin our plan€
	Slide 5: Our partnership governance arrangements   
	Slide 6: Our partnership go

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Children and Young People's 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 29th July, 2024, 7.45  - 8.55 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Anna Abela, Mark Grosskopf, 
Anna Lawton and George Dunstall 
 
 
Attending Online – Cllr Gina Adamou 
 
 
57. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

59. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

61. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

62. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 5th March 2024 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

63. HARINGEY YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2024 - 2027  
 
The Panel received a copy of the Haringey Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2024-2027. 
The Panel was asked to note the plan and the priorities contained within it, and to 
provide any comments and observations to the AD: Early Help, Prevention & SEND. It 
was noted that the plan had been approved by the Youth Justice Strategic Partnership 



 

 

Board on the 26th June and submitted to the Youth Justice Board ahead of the 
statutory publication deadline of 30th June. The Youth Justice Strategic Plan and 
covering report was introduced by Jackie Difolco, AD: Early Help, Prevention and 
SEND as set out in the agenda pack at pages 9-82. The following arose during the 
discussion of this agenda item: 

a. In response to a question about the reasons behind why some of these young 

people entered the criminal justice system, officers advised that there were a 

number of local factors in Haringey linked to deprivation and the cost of living. A 

lot of work was done to work with these children as they came into the system 

and the Council was also rolling out a ‘whole family’ approach to work with the 

whole family to try and address some of the underlying causes. Officers 

highlighted that there hadn’t been a CAMHS service in Haringey for some time 

and that the DCS had pushed partners hard to ensure that services were in 

place. The Panel was advised that joint funded speech & language therapy and 

a substance misuse service had been secured to ensure that, going forward, 

the Council was able to offer targeted services. 

b. In response to a question about disproportionality in the youth justice system, 

officers advised that a lot of work was being done to tackle disproportionality. 

The YJS received funding from MOPAC through the disproportionality fund. 

The service also offered tailor-based interventions, particularly for young black 

men. An example was the Ether programme which focused on raising 

aspirations. Officers also set out that they had training across the YJS and 

wider partners around disproportionality and inequality. The service also has a 

trauma informed approach across the service to ensure that they fully 

understood what was happening with the child, so they could provide an 

appropriate response. 

c. In response to a question about was being done to work with looked after 

children to ensure they did not fall into criminality, officers advised that there 

had been an improvement from a position where one third of the youth justice 

cohort being looked after down to one quarter. Officers advised that one of the 

key priorities for the next 12 months was a dedicated focus on improving 

experiences and outcomes for children who were looked after as well as SEND 

children. Dedicated resources were in place along with targeted interventions. 

Officers were reporting to CPAC on performance indicators to ensure 

improvements on education, employment and training, mental health and 

wellbeing, and substance misuse. 

d. In response to a question about reoffending rates, officers advised that 

Haringey had lower levels of reoffending than most of its neighbours and that 

was largely down to the targeted work that had been done with this cohort and 

the tailored approach to interventions. The reasons behind reoffending were 

similar to those outlined for offending, namely; cost of living, increased levels of 

deprivation, poor parenting, and mental health problems. The Director added 

that the context was that we lived in a society where crime and crime related to 

drugs was prevalent. Young people were groomed into crime through the drugs 

trade. 

e. The Panel sought assurances about what other agencies that Council was 

working with around young people and drugs. In response, officers advised that 



 

 

the service worked with a range of partners agencies and VCS organisations. 

Officers agreed to share the Youth at Risk Strategy with Members so that they 

could get a better understanding of the partner agencies involved in reducing 

serious youth violence in the borough. (Action: Jackie Difolco). 

f. The Panel welcomed the process of embedding restorative justice and 

suggested that in general they would like to see more of this. Members raised 

concerns about seeing young people wearing Hi-Viz clothing in Highgate with 

‘Community Payback’ written on the back. It was suggested that this 

terminology seemed to be in contradiction to the child-led interventions set out 

in the plan. In response, officers agreed that using appropriate language was 

important. Officers responded that young people didn’t wear vests when doing 

reparations in Haringey, it was suggested that they were likely to be adults. 

Reparation work for young people in Haringey was oriented towards 

volunteering. The Director added that it would be administered through the 

courts rather than Haringey. Officers agreed to check to make sure that under 

18’s were not wearing branded clothing, and that if they were, that clothing 

used appropriate language. (Action: Jackie Difolco). 

g. The Chair welcomed the approach taken to adopt a three-year strategy, rather 

than a one-year strategy. The Chair commented that she recognised the hard 

work involved in producing the Youth Justice Plan and also recognised the 

future challenges.  

 

RESOLVED 

That Members noted the report and provided comments on the Youth Justice Plan 

2024-2027.  

 
64. PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
The Panel received a report which provided an analysis of the performance data and 

trends for an agreed set of measures relating to looked after children. It was noted 

that the report covered the 4th quarter of the year 2023/24 with updates for April & May 

2024 where appropriate. The report was introduced by Beverley Hendricks, AD for 

Safeguarding and Social Care as set out in the agenda pack at pages 83-90. The 

following arose during the discussion of this report: 

a. In relation to the table at paragraph 4.5 of the report (comparing the primary 

need of CLA starters), the Panel requested that future reports provide some 

comparative data showing trend/movement of travel, so that Members can see 

how it compares to previous years. (Action: Beverley/Richard).  

b. In relation to a question about care plans, officers advised that 77% of children 

had an up to date care plan against a target of 85%. Officers advised that there 

were a number of reasons why performance on this indicator was below target. 

One of the reasons was around a lack of availability to have the care plan 

updated in the required timeframe. Officers also advised that the 

implementation of the new Liquid Logic system had a negative impact on the 

timeliness of being able to upload care plans. It was noted that these problems 

had been resolved and improvements were expected in the next report.   



 

 

c. In response to a question about sickness and vacancy rates, officers advised 

that they had taken a decision to have very low vacancy rates in the team and 

that meant that if there were staffing shortages, then agency staff would be 

used fill gaps. 

d. In relation to pathway plans, officers advised that performance was affected by 

the same issues detailed above for care plans. If performance was low, this 

would have a knock on effect on agency staffing figures. 

e. The Director advised that she would include some more narrative in the next 

report to explain some of the factors involved with the performance around care 

plans. (Action: Ann Graham). 

f. The Director commented that in essence, she took the view that it was more 

important to prioritise the quality of care plans over having all of them done on 

time to a lower standard.  

g. In response to a questions about under-performance against the target for 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) and the extent to which this 

related to delays in processing by the Home Office, officers advised that this 

related to children at 18 becoming care leavers. Previously, it was possible to 

apply pressure to the Home Office for timely processing of these applications 

along with cases involving people with No Recourse to Public Funds. However, 

since Covid the Home Office had been less willing to engage. The AD 

Safeguarding and Social Care advised that she was looking to meet with 

officials from the Home Office to discuss the matter. 

h. Officers also advised the Panel that delays to the UASC indicator also related 

to the National Transfer scheme. Haringey like some other authorities was 

meeting its quota and was willing to take additional cases from other authorities 

that were struggling, however this still did not result in Haringey meeting its 

central government set target. Officers commented that there was clearly a 

problem with the system if Haringey took all the cases it was asked to, and was 

even taking additional cases, but still couldn’t meet the target. The Director 

reiterated that the service was very keen for all the young people that should 

come here, do so. The issue was historical and complicated. Previously the 

targets were 0.07% of the number of children in care. London as a region was 

doing better than most, the government sought to transport children across the 

country. This resulted in the target becoming 0.01%. The DCS advised that as 

and when the picture settled down, Haringey may meet the 0.01% in time. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

Noted  

 
65. HARINGEY LOCAL AREA SEND CQC/OFSTED INSPECTION OUTCOME  

 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that the Panel would be receiving a full 
presentation on the Local Area SEND CQC/Ofsted inspection outcome at its 
September meeting and that this would also include an update on the broader action 
plan. It was noted that the report was included in the agenda pack in order to give 
Members an opportunity to read it in detail. 
 



 

 

The Director advised that the Haringey Children’s Safeguarding Partnership were 
extremely pleased with the outcome of the inspection with Haringey being awarded 
the best outcome that ‘The local area partnerships arrangements typically lead to 
positive experiences and outcomes’ for children and young people with SEND. 
 
A follow up report will be provided to the following meeting of the Panel. (Action: 
Jackie/Philip). 
 

66. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

67. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 9th September 2024 

 19th November 2024 

 13th January 2025 

 13th February 2025 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


